
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue:  

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 21 March 2022 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 21)  

Panel 1  

 

2 Evidence Session - P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication 

of data of how many babies/children return to their care 

experienced parents care at the end of a Parent and Child 

Placement 

 (Pages 22 - 31)  

Dr Louise Roberts, CASCADE 

 

Jennifer Molloy, care experienced parent 

Panel 2  

 

3 Evidence Session - P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication 

of data of how many babies/children return to their care 

experienced parents care at the end of a Parent and Child 

Placement 

   

Mark Carter - Barnardo’s Cymru South East Wales 

 

Liz Baker  - Barnardo’s Cymru Cardiff and Vale 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Sharon Lovell - NYAS 

 

Daljit Kaur Morris -  NYAS 

4 New Petitions 

   

4.1 P-06-1235 Ensure appropriate provision of services and support for people 

with Acquired Brain Injury in Wales 

 (Pages 32 - 44)  

4.2 P-06-1248 Change Standing Orders and admissibility criteria for petitions 

 (Pages 45 - 48)  

4.3 P-06-1255 Ensure fathers/birth partners are involved in all assessments & 

care throughout the perinatal period 

 (Pages 49 - 57)  

4.4 P-06-1256 Hold a referendum on Wales becoming a Nation of sanctuary 

 (Pages 58 - 65)  

4.5 P-06-1257 Reduced Council Tax for private estate properties 

 (Pages 66 - 72)  

4.6 P-06-1259 Ban the use of non biodegradable dog poo bags 

 (Pages 73 - 77)  

4.7 P-06-1260 End the need for covid passes for all events and activities 

 (Pages 78 - 79)  

5 Updates to previous petitions 

   

5.1 P-06-1224 Design a 'Care Leavers Plus' Universal Basic Income pilot that 

includes a range of people 

 (Pages 80 - 84)  

The following two items are grouped together for consideration  

 

5.2 P-05-1001 Hold an independent inquiry into the choice of site for the 

proposed new Velindre Cancer Centre 

 (Pages 85 - 110)  



 

 

5.3 P-05-1018 Support for the current proposed plans to build a new Velindre 

Cancer Centre, Cardiff, in any future inquiry 

 (Pages 111 - 122)  

5.4 P-05-937 STOP BOILING CRUSTACEANS ALIVE (lobsters, crabs, crayfish, 

prawns etc) 

 (Pages 123 - 126)  

5.5 P-06-1217 Open Long Covid one stop medical hubs / clinics 

 (Pages 127 - 131)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 7 of the meeting 

   

7 Discussion of Evidence - P-06-1161 Routine collection and 

publication of data of how many babies/children return to their 

care experienced parents care at the end of a Parent and Child 

Placement 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 22

Agenda Item 2 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

Ensure appropriate provision of 
services and support for people with 
Acquired Brain Injury in Wales  
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 21 March 2022 
Petitions Committee | 21 Mawrth 2022 

Reference: SR21/1626-04 

Petition Number: P-06-1235 

Petition title: Ensure appropriate provision of services and support for people 
with Acquired Brain Injury in Wales. 

Text of petition: There is urgent need to review the provision of services and 
support for people with Acquired Brain Injury (ABI) in Wales. 

There are currently no inpatient rehabilitation services for people with ABI in 
North Wales, and there are just four inpatient beds for children and young 
people with ABI in Wales. 

Services need to be adequate and ‘fit for purpose’. 

Now is the Time for Change. 

In 2018, the All-Party Parliamentary Group on ABI launched the following 
report 
https://cdn.ymaws.com/ukabif.org.uk/resource/resmgr/campaigns/appg-
abi_report_time-for-cha.pdf 

However, an equivalent report that focussed specifically on Wales and 
considered its demographics, geography and service provision was needed. 
 
This need has resulted in the 2021 ‘Acquired Brain Injury and 
Neurorehabilitation in Wales: Time for Change’ report 
https://ukabif.org.uk/page/TFCWales 

Pack Page 32

Agenda Item 4.1

https://cdn.ymaws.com/ukabif.org.uk/resource/resmgr/campaigns/appg-abi_report_time-for-cha.pdf
https://cdn.ymaws.com/ukabif.org.uk/resource/resmgr/campaigns/appg-abi_report_time-for-cha.pdf
https://ukabif.org.uk/page/TFCWales


Ensure appropriate provision of services and support for people with Acquired Brain Injury in 
Wales  

2 

Key recommendations are made across five areas - Neurorehabilitation, 
Education, Criminal Justice, Sport-related Traumatic Brain Injury, and the 
Welfare Benefits System – with each highlighting the urgent need for the 
provision of services and support for people with ABI in Wales to be reviewed. 

ABI is a hidden epidemic affecting many hundreds of thousands of people in 
Wales, and Services need to be adequate and ‘fit for purpose’.  

Now is the Time for Change. 

 

1. Background 

Acquired Brain Injury (ABI) covers all situations in which brain injury has occurred 
since birth, and can include a fall, road accident, tumour or stroke. According to 
the ‘Time for Change’ report there were 84,374 ABI admissions in Wales between 
2012-17; Betsi Cadwalader University Health Board (BCUHB) had the highest 
number of admissions with 20,187. The total numbers of individuals living with the 
effects of ABI in Wales is unknown.  

 Time to Change Report  

In 2018 the All-Party Parliamentary Group (APPG) on Acquired Brain Injury (ABI) 
and United Kingdom Acquired Brain Injury Forum (UKABIF) launched a report 
‘Acquired Brain Injury and Neuror
[...]
ma rehabilitation practitioners; and implementation of 
the rehabilitation prescription. 

 Neurorehabilitation services in north Wales  

Betsi Cadwalader University Health Board (BCUHB) is part of the the North West 
Midlands and North Wales MTN and has access to the MTC in Royal Stoke 
University Hospital, North Staffordshire. Residents in North Powys feed into the 
West Midlands MTN, and the Birmingham, Black County, Hereford and Worcester 
MTN. The Minister for Health and Social Services explained that all services are 
spot purchased through the Individual Patient Funding Requests process.  

The North Wales Brain Injury Service (NWBIS) provides community-based, multi-
disciplinary clinical team which provides outpatient rehabilitation.  

Children who meet the criteria for specialist inpatient paediatric 
neurorehabilitation are referred to Alder Hey Children’s Hospital, Liverpool (North 
Wales) or Noah’s Ark Children’s Hospital for Wales (NACHfW) in Cardiff. NACHfW 
provides a specialist inpatient paediatric neurorehabilitation unit with capacity for 
four children and young people with ABI. 

The Minister noted that BCUHB has been trying to address the issue of the lack of 
inpatient Level 2 Neuro Rehabilitation services in north Wales since 2019/20. The 
Minister referred to a BCUHB Neuro project team which, in collaboration with 
clinicians and service users, have been: 

working to understand and define what the delivery of a level 2 neuro 
rehabilitation service would involve. This included identifying potential 
capacity and demand, relevant service standards, resource requirements 
and how the current service pathway operates. 

A report of the findings was submitted to the Executive Team in April 2021, and 
following delays due to pressures within the health board the Minister confirmed 
that in September 2021 it gave the Team approval to further develop potential 
options and conduct an appraisal to provide a recommended option. Work is 
currently u
[...]
re able to give their full 
consideration to our recommendations across all five key areas during their discussions:    

1. Neurorehabilitation

• There is an urgent need in Wales to review the incidence of ABI and ensure existing
neurorehabilitation services are adequate and ‘fit for purpose’ for children, young people,
and adults, with new services implemented as required

• Children, young people, and adults with ABI in Wales should have access to high quality
inpatient and community-based neurorehabilitation. Their neurorehabilitation needs should
be assessed shortly after admittance to hospital, delivered during the inpatient phase, and
continued, if required, in the local community.

• There is a need for cooperation between Health, Social Care, and Education departments,
and funding for inpatient and community neurorehabilitation services needs to be
reviewed.

• Neurorehabilitation must be a key consideration in the new Major Trauma Network for
South and West Wales and South Powys, with a clear pathway to appropriate services.

• It should be mandatory for the Rehabilitation Prescription to be given to all individuals with
an ABI, not just those who have been in a Major Trauma Centre, on discharge from hospital.
Copies should also be sent to their General Practitioner and given to the patient and family.

2. Education

• There is a need to review the incidence of children and young people with ABI in the
education system in Wales.

P-06-1235 Ensure appropriate provision of services and support for people 
with Acquired Brain Injury in Wales, Correspondence – Petitioner to 
Committee, 14.03.22

Pack Page 41

https://ukabif.org.uk/page/TFCWales


 

 

• All education professionals should have a minimum level of awareness and understanding 
about ABI and the educational requirements of children and young people with this 
condition (i.e., completion of a short online course for all school-based staff), with 
additional training for the named lead professional
[...]
y exist to meet demand and are there plans for 
further investment?  

6. We are very pleased to learn that Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB) has been 
actively trying to address the issue of the lack of inpatient Level 2 Neuro Rehabilitation services 
in North Wales since 2019/20, Including the establishment of the BCUHB Neuro Rehab Project 
Board in response to the report submitted to the Executive Team in April 2021. Thank you also 
for your suggestion of contacting Megan.Vickery@waes.nhs.uk. We will of course do this and 
look forward to further updates on progress, as well as the opportunity to be involved with this 
work. 

7. In addition to a specific lack of neurorehabilitation services in North Wales, we also wish to 
highlight that such services are particularly limited for children in Wales. From April 2010, 
neurorehabilitation for children with ABI was transferred to the seven Health Boards, and 
planning undertaken through a joint committee, the Welsh Health Specialised Services 
Committee (WHSSC). As we understand, individuals who meet the criteria for specialist inpatient 
paediatric neurorehabilitation under the Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee policy are 
referred to Alder Hey Children’s Hospital, Liverpool (North Wales) or Noah’s Ark Children’s 
Hospital for Wales in Cardiff (South Wales). The latter also provides secondary and tertiary 
services for children and young people, in areas relevant to trauma care. However, there are no 
other specialist NHS paediatric neurorehabilitation services in Wales, either inpatient or long-
term in the community. How and when will this be addressed? 

 
Thank you once again for considering our petition and for allowing us the opportunity to respond to 
the letter. Please do not hesitate to contact us should you have any queries or require further 
information. We would welcome the opportunity to work collaboratively and alongside you to 
ensure improved provision of services and support for people with ABI in Wales.    
 
Yours Sincerely,  
On behalf of my fellow petitioners 
 
Dr Claire Williams  
 

 
 
Associate Professor and School Education Lead  
School of Psychology, Faculty of Medicine, Health and Life Science  

  
 
 

 

 

Prifysgol Abertawe • Swansea University 

Parc Singleton, Abertawe, SA2 8PP, DU • Singleton Park, Swansea, SA2 8PP, UK  

Ffon/Tel: +44 (0) 1792 205678 

Mae Prifysgol Abertawe yn elusen gofrestredig. Rif. 1138342 • Swansea University is a registered charity. No. 1138342 
Mae’r Brifysgol yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg ac yn Saesneg • The University welcomes correspondence in Welsh and English 

Pack Page 44

mailto:Megan.Vickery@waes.nhs.uk


 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

Local authorities and admissibility 
criteria for petitions  
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 21 Mawrth 2022 
Petitions Committee | 21 March 2022 

Reference: SR22/2201 

Petition Number: P-06-1248 

Petition title: Change Standing Orders and admissibility criteria for petitions. 

Text of petition: Currently petitions that concern the operational decisions of 
local authorities are automatically rejected by the Petitions Committee in 
accordance with Standing Orders. Across Wales, Local Authorities are 
disregarding Welsh Assembly declarations, such as Climate Emergency and 
Nature Emergency and making decisions which are in direct contravention of 
such declarations. Many farms are being lost whilst Councils seek to 
maximise their revenues by allowing additional building on greenbelt land. 
In February 2016, the Petitions Committee, undertook a public consultation exercise and 
review of public petitions arrangements. Under Item 17 , it was confirmed that 57% of the 
public favoured allowing petitions about local authority operational decisions and responses 
from petitioners were equally divided. Under 21, it was stated: "despite the responses to the 
online survey, there does not ap
[...]
 Sanctuary plan was developed through a three month open consultation 
which commenced on 22 March 2018 and concluded on 25 June 2018. We met and 
listened to people seeking sanctuary and public services across Wales, both before and 
during the consultation. The consultation was also open to the public to comment. A copy of 
the consultation summary of responses can be found here.  As the report makes clear 
“Overall, the consultation responses demonstrate substantial support for the draft Nation of 
Sanctuary proposals.” 

I should also mention that this petition is very similar to P-06-1174 which came before your 
Committee in July 2021. As Committee member Joel James MS said at during Committee 
on 13 September 2021, “I know it was previously in the Conservative manifesto about 
creating a nation of sanctuary and I assume it was in the Welsh Labour one as well, really. 
We've had an election recently, and regardless of whether or not we were supportive of the 
outcome or happy with the outcome, that should really end the discussion in terms of not 

Pack Page 64

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2018-11/181116-nation-of-sanctuary-responses.pdf


having a say on the matter… I would be saying that we'd probably just agree that there's no 
further action and to close the petition, really. I think this is something that has already been 
discussed previously at quite a length really, even in the Senedd Chamber…” 
 
The Nation of Sanctuary plan is about ensuring people seeking sanctuary can rebuild their 
lives here. It is about ensuring they can become a part of our communities and can utilise 
their skills and experience to the fullest extent.  This Government remains steadfast in our 
commitment to the Nation of Sanctuary plan and to the people it seeks to support, including 
those from Afghanistan.  

 

 
Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Minis
[...]
Legislative Proposal on Estate 
Management Companies. The motion, moved by Hefin David MS, proposed a Bill 
for the regulation of estate management companies. The proposed Bill was to 
include, amongst other things, giving freeholders equivalent rights to leaseholders 
to challenge the reasonableness of charges. Responding to the debate, the then 
Minister for Housing and Regeneration, Rebecca Evans, committed to set up the 
task and finish group to examine this issue amongst others. That group was 
established and subsequently published its report in July 2019.   

Following the 2021 election, on 15 June 2021, the issue of estate charges was again 
raised in the Senedd by Hefin David MS. He asked for a statement from the 
Minister for Climate Change on the issue. Responding on behalf of the 
government, Lesley Griffiths MS said “…the Minister for Climate Change is 
considering all options available before coming to any further decisions.”  

In November 2021, the Petitions Committee considered a petition calling for the 
Welsh Government to legislate to give freeholders in new build properties the 
right to manage their own estates. After receiving correspondence from the 
Minister for Climate Change which addressed the petitioner’s concerns, the 
Committee agreed to close the petition. The Minister had indicated in that letter 
that the Welsh Government was considering a number of legislative and non-
legislative actions and was also co-operating with the UK Government on the 
issue.  

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this 
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that 
these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to 
reflect subsequent changes. 

Pack Page 68

https://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/4913#A42375
https://gov.wales/independent-review-residential-leasehold-report
https://record.senedd.wales/Plenary/12316#C369467
https://business.senedd.wales/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=3790
[...]
lso do Welsh Local Authorities have or need the power to create their own maintenance 

company? 

 

South Somerset CC set up their own maintenance company to manage public open space on 

private estates. They didn't adopt but took control and charged home owners a reasonable 

amount but no reduction in Council Tax.  

 

Pack Page 72



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

Ban the use of non-biodegradable 
dog poo bags 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 21 Mawrth 2022 
Petitions Committee | 21 March 2022 

Reference: SR22/2236-5 

Petition Number: P-06-1259 

Petition title: Ban the use of non-biodegradable dog poo bags 

Text of petition: Plastic dog waste bags last for centuries and have a large 
negative impact on the environment. Even when they eventually break down, 
they remain as toxic micro plastics, threatening wildlife and human health. 

 

1. Background 

There are approximately nine million dogs in the UK, with 26% of households 
owning at least one dog. It has been estimated that dogs produce more than 
1,000 tons of faeces every day in the UK and much of this waste is deposited in 
public areas. 

There are a wide variety of dog waste bags available to purchase – from standard 
plastic to biodegradable. Dog waste bags are usually disposed of in general waste 
(“black bag”) bins. It is illegal for dog owners to not clean up their dog’s waste in a 

Pack Page 73

Agenda Item 4.6

https://www.pfma.org.uk/pet-population-2018
https://keepwalestidy.cymru/caru-cymru/wp-content/uploads/sites/3/2021/09/Tackling-Dog-Fouling-min.pdf


Ban non-biodegradable dog poo bags  

2 

public area, and fixed penalty notices can be issued for non-compliance. There is 
an exemption for some kinds of public land in England and Wales, including: land 
used for agriculture or woodlands; rural common land; land that is predominantly 
marshland, moor or heath; and highways with a speed limit of 50mph or more. 
Some local auth
[...]
Committee.Business@gov.wales 

 
 

23 February 2022  
 

Dear Jack, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 2 February concerning “Petition P-06-1260 - End the need for 
covid passes for all events and activities” sent to me as the Minister with lead responsibility 
for this area of policy. 
 
The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 5) (Wales) Regulations 2020 require 
a review of the coronavirus restrictions to be undertaken every three weeks. The most 
recent three week review was completed on 10 February.  

Coronavirus is still prevalent across Wales – and the UK.  Following our latest review Wales 
will remain at alert level zero but we can cautiously and gradually begin to relax some of the 
protections which we have in place as these are no longer proportionate to the level of risk 
we face. 

We therefore intend to begin removing the restrictions, starting with the domestic Covid 
Pass over this three-week cycle, taking into account the public health situation. 

From 18 February, all venues previously covered by the domestic Covid Pass regulations – 
large indoor and outdoor events, nightclubs, cinemas, theatres and concert halls – will no 
longer need to restrict entry to vaccinated individuals or those who have a negative test (or 
are medically exempt).  Guidance will set out that venues can still choose to use the 
domestic Covid Pass on a voluntary basis as part of their coronavirus risk assessment and 
reasonable measures. 

The international Covid Pass will continue to be integral to arrangements for safer 
international travel.  Travellers will need to check the relevant countries’ rules for entry, 
including any different requirements for children. 

Pack Page 78

Agenda Item 4.7

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales
mailto:Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales


Further information about the measures in place to keep Wales safe are available on our 
website. 

Yours sincerely,  
 

 
Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 
 

Pack Page 79

https://gov.wales/coronavirus


P-06-1224 Design a 'Care Leavers Plus' Universal Basic Income pilot that 

includes a range of people. 

 

This petition was submitted by Jonathan Rhys Williams, having collected a 

total of 1,051 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

We're asking the Welsh Government to design a geographically-based 

Universal Basic Income (UBI) that includes children, the employed, the 

unemployed and pensioners, as well as care leavers. 

 

This will allow the Welsh Government and the general public to understand 

how the policy would impact Wales if it were rolled out tomorrow. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Cardiff South Penarth  

 South Wales Central       

Pack Page 80

Agenda Item 5.1



Written Response by the Welsh Government to the report 

of the Petitions Committee entitled A UBI pilot for Wales  
 

The Programme for Government 2021-2026 made a commitment to pilot the use of a 

basic income scheme in Wales. 

 

The provision of a Basic Income can give people more control over their lives and 

have a positive effect on their mental health and well-being while contributing to 

tackling poverty and inequality. It can also encourage people to access training 

opportunities and allow people the space to become more involved in their 

community.   

 

The purpose of the Basic Income pilot for Care Leavers in Wales is to try to give the 

young people in the pilot the best possible start to adulthood and make the transition 

out of care better, easier and more positive.  The pilot will also test some of the 

claims made for Basic Income (including that it can encourage people to make 

longer term decisions that will ultimately lead them to better outcomes). 

 

I would like to thank the members of the Petitions Committee for their report on a 

Basic Income Pilot in Wales. I am particularly pl
[...]
ervices could be rectified. 

 

Please consider meeting with long Covid sufferers like myself, I’d be happy to arrange  a 

group of people with a range of long Covid presentations to meet with you. 

 

 

Kindest Regards 

 

Pack Page 131


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2 Evidence Session - P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of data of how many babies/children return to their care experienced parents care at the end of a Parent and Child Placement
	4.1 P-06-1235 Ensure appropriate provision of services and support for people with Acquired Brain Injury in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health & Social Services, 22 February 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 14 March 2022

	4.2 P-06-1248 Change Standing Orders and admissibility criteria for petitions
	4.3 P-06-1255 Ensure fathers/birth partners are involved in all assessments & care throughout the perinatal period
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health & Social Services, 01 March 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 14 March 2022

	4.4 P-06-1256 Hold a referendum on Wales becoming a Nation of sanctuary
	Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice, 11 February 2022

	4.5 P-06-1257 Reduced Council Tax for private estate properties
	Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Goverment, 08 February 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 11 March 2022

	4.6 P-06-1259 Ban the use of non biodegradable dog poo bags
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 18 February 2022

	4.7 P-06-1260 End the need for covid passes for all events and activities
	5.1 P-06-1224 Design a 'Care Leavers Plus' Universal Basic Income pilot that includes a range of people
	Welsh Government's response to Committee Report

	5.2 P-05-1001 Hold an independent inquiry into the choice of site for the proposed new Velindre Cancer Centre
	Correspondence from the Petitioners, 14 March 2022
	220314 Petitioners to Committee.pdf
	220314 Petitioners to Committee - Annex 1.pdf
	220314 Petitioners to Committee - Annex 2.pdf

	Correspondence from Velindre, 17 March 2022

	5.3 P-05-1018 Support for the current proposed plans to build a new Velindre Cancer Centre, Cardiff, in any future inquiry
	Correspondence from Velindre, 17 March 2022

	5.4 P-05-937 STOP BOILING CRUSTACEANS ALIVE (lobsters, crabs, crayfish, prawns etc)
	Corespondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, 14 February 2022

	5.5 P-06-1217 Open Long Covid one stop medical hubs / clinics
	Correspondence from the British Medical Association Cymru, 03 March 2022
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health & Social Services, 09 March 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 15 March 2021






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 21 March 2022 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 16.04

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12652 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

James Evans MS 

Witnesses: 

Liz Baker, Barnardo’s Cymru Cardiff and Vale 

Mark Carter, Barnardo’s Cymru South East Wales 

Sharon Lovell, National Youth Advocacy Services Cymru 

Daljit Kaur Morris, National Youth Advocacy Service 

Jennifer Molloy, Care experienced parent 

Dr Louise Roberts, Children’s Social Care Research and 

Development Centre 

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.  

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

 

Apologies were received from Joel James MS.  

 

James Evans MS attended the meeting as substitute for Joel James MS.  

 

2 Evidence Session - P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of 

data of how many babies/children return to their care experienced 

parents care at the end of a Parent and Child Placement  

The Committee heard evidence from Dr Louise Roberts, from the Children’s Social Care 

Research and Development Centre and Jennifer Molloy, who is a care experienced 

parent. 

 

3 Evidence Session - P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of 

data of how many babies/children return to their care experienced 

parents care at the end of a Parent and Child Placement  

The Committee heard evidence from Mark Carter, Barnardo’s Cymru South East Wales, 

Liz Baker, Barnardo’s Cymru Cardiff and Vale, Sharon Lovell, National Youth Advocacy 

Service and Daljit Kaur Morris, National Youth Advocacy Service. 

 

4 New Petitions  

4.1 P-06-1235 Ensure appropriate provision of services and support for people with 

Acquired Brain Injury in Wales  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed to write to: 

 



 

 

 The Welsh Government seeking a response to the concerns and questions raised 

by the petitioner regarding the quality and breadth of services and support 

provision for people in Wales; and  

Betsi Cadwaladr UHB to request an update regarding provision of Acquired Brain Injury 

and Neurorehabilitation services in north Wales. 

 

4.2 P-06-1248 Change Standing Orders and admissibility criteria for petitions  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the Llywydd who 

determines the proper form of public petitions submitted under Standing Order 23 

seeking her response to the petition. 

 

4.3 P-06-1255 Ensure fathers/birth partners are involved in all assessments & care 

throughout the perinatal period  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and noted that positive action 

is being taken to address concerns regarding fathers’ involvement throughout the 

perinatal period and that the petitioner has welcomed the opportunity to be involved in 

shaping and influencing future work. The Committee therefore agreed to thank the 

petitioner for raising this important issue, campaigning to seek change for others – 

and closed the petition. 

 

4.4 P-06-1256 Hold a referendum on Wales becoming a Nation of sanctuary  

The Committee reiterated the heartfelt offers of support from the people of Wales 

standing in solidarity with the people of Ukraine and the strong support expressed by 

Members of the Senedd, reinforcing how Wales wishes to welcome asylum seekers and 

refugees. 

 



 

 

The Committee noted that a consultation has already taken place on the Nation of 

Sanctuary plan which was widely supported. Therefore it agreed to thank the petitioner 

and close the petition. 

 

4.5 P-06-1257 Reduced Council Tax for private estate properties  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed to write again to 

the Minister asking for a proposed timeline for new legislation to be brought forward 

and further whether Local Authorities have or could be given the power to set up their 

own maintenance companies. 

 

4.6 P-06-1259 Ban the use of non biodegradable dog poo bags  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and accepted the Welsh 

Government’s approach to tackle the issue as part of their approach to reduce littering, 

therefore, the Committee agreed to thank the petitioner and closed the petition. 

 

4.7 P-06-1260 End the need for covid passes for all events and activities  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed to thank the 

petitioner and close the petition now that Covid passes are no longer required for 

events and activities. 

 

5 Updates to previous petitions  

5.1 P-06-1224 Design a 'Care Leavers Plus' Universal Basic Income pilot that includes 

a range of people  

The Committee welcomed that all recommendations made in their report have been 

either accepted or accepted in principle. They congratulated the petitioner on the 

successful outcome and agreed to close the petition.  



 

 

5.2 P-05-1001 Hold an independent inquiry into the choice of site for the proposed 

new Velindre Cancer Centre  

The Committee considered the history of the petition. In light of the previous plenary 

debate, Committee consideration and debates in the courts, the Committee agreed 

that this is as far as it can be taken and agreed to close the petition. 

 

5.3 P-05-1018 Support for the current proposed plans to build a new Velindre Cancer 

Centre, Cardiff, in any future inquiry  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and the history of the 

petition. In light of  the previous plenary debate, Committee consideration and debates 

in the courts, the Committee agreed that this is as far as it can be taken and agreed to 

close the petition. 

 

5.4 P-05-937 STOP BOILING CRUSTACEANS ALIVE (lobsters, crabs, crayfish, prawns 

etc)  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and 

agreed to write back to the Minister asking when a decision is likely on this matter. 

 

5.5 P-06-1217 Open Long Covid one stop medical hubs / clinics  

The Committee agreed that whilst Welsh Government are delivering services which 

meet the needs of many people with Long Covid, it is clear that this is not appropriate 

for all as highlighted by the petitioner. The Committee agreed to write to the Minister 

suggesting that the Welsh Government may find it valuable to meet with the petitioner 

and other patients to listen to their concerns and suggestions. The Committee noted it 

would be useful to link the petitioner to the work being undertaken by the cross-party 

group on long COVID. 



 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 7 of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

 

7 Discussion of Evidence - P-06-1161 Routine collection and 

publication of data of how many babies/children return to their care 

experienced parents care at the end of a Parent and Child Placement  

The Committee discussed the evidence heard and will be taking further evidence from 

local authorities, Voices from Care Cymru and care experienced parents. 


